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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: Bankruptcy No. 17-22222-JAD
(Jointly Administered)

PITTSBURGH ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
etal.! Chapter 11

Debtor.
Related Doc. Nos.: 702, 724 and 807

PITTSBURGH ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

etal.,

Hearing Date and Time:
Movant, May 30, 2018 at 10:00 AM

V.

MCKNIGHT REALTY PARTNERS,
as assignee of Martin S. Samuels and
Johanna S. Samuels,

Respondent.

MCKNIGHT REALTY PARTNERS JOINDER TO THE JOINT OBJECTION TO
[THIRD REVISED]| AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION DATED
MARCH 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) AND ACCOMPANYING DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT AND ADDITIONAL OBJECTION TO [THIRD REVISED] AMENDED
JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION DATED MARCH 16, 2018 (as revised April 22,
2018 AND ACCOMPANYING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes McKnight Realty Partners (“McKnight”), a Creditor of the Pittsburgh
Athletic Association, by and through its Counsel, Kirk B. Burkley, Esq. and the law firm of
Bernstein-Burkley, P.C., and files the within Joinder to the Joint Objection to the [Third Revised]
Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization Dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) and

Accompanying Disclosure Statement and Additional Objection to the [Third Revised] Amended

! The Debtors have the following cases pending: Pittsburgh Athletic Association, Bankruptcy No. 17-22222-JAD
and the Pittsburgh Athletic Association Land Company, Bankruptcy No. 17-22223-JAD, both cases are being jointly
administered under Case No. 17-22222-JAD
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Joint Plan of Reorganization Dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) and
Accompanying Disclosure Statement as follows:

Preliminary Statement

1. For many months, McKnight has tried to engage with the Debtors in order to put
together a better deal for the Bankruptcy Estate, however, the Debtors refused to meaningfully
engage in such a process or even take one phone call or meeting with members of McKnight.

Joinder

2. On April 22, 2018, the Debtors filed a [Third Revised] Amended Joint Plan of
Reorganization dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) [Doc No. 702] (“Third Revised
Amended Joint Plan”).

3. On April 24, 2018, the Debtors filed their [Revised] Impaired Class Joint
Disclosure Statement to Accompany the Joint Plan of Reorganization Dated March 13, 2018 (as
revised April 24, 2018) [Doc. No. 717] (the “April 24, 2018 Joint Disclosure Statement’)

4, On May 23, 2018, Irwin Kotovsky, Richard J. Velan, Yvonne Rose and Kay
Merge, by and through their counsel, filed a Joint Objection to [Third Revised] Amended Joint
Plan of Reorganization Dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) and accompanying
Disclosure Statement (the “Joint Objection’). [Doc. No.807].

5. McKnight hereby joins in the Joint Objection as if stated fully herein.

Additional Objection

6. Additionally, Article X of the Third Revised Joint Amended Plan provides for
releases for the Debtors and exculpation for, among others, Walnut and the Debtor’s officers,

directors and professionals.
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7. Upon information and belief, there was no consideration provided for the
referenced exculpation and, therefore, exculpation for individuals that provided no consideration
should be stricken and denied.

8. Further, any releases of individuals that have not provided consideration should be
stricken and denied.

0. McKnight further reserves the right to amend its Joinder and/or objection to the
Amended Plan for any permissible reason including, but not limited to, if new information
becomes available prior to the confirmation hearing.

WHEREFORE, McKnight Realty Partners respectfully requests that this Honorable

Court deny confirmation of the Debtors’ Third Revised Amended Joint Plan.

Dated: 5/23/2018 Respectfully submitted,
BERNSTEIN-BURKLEY, P.C.

By: /s/ Kirk B. Burkley

Kirk B. Burkley, Esquire

PA 1LD. # 89511
kburkley@bernsteinlaw.com

707 Grant Street, Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel: (412) 456-8108

Fax: (412) 456-8135

Attorney for Creditor,
McKnight Realty Partners
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Desc Main

IN RE: Bankruptcy No. 17-22222-JAD
(Jointly Administered)

PITTSBURGH ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
et al. Chapter 11

Debtor.
PITTSBURGH ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
etal.,

Movant,

V.

MCKNIGHT REALTY PARTNERS,
as assignee of Martin S. Samuels and Johanna
S. Samuels,

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kirk B. Burkley, hereby certify that this 23" day of May, 2018, a true and correct copy

of the within Joinder to the Joint Objection to the [Third Revised] Amended Joint Plan of

Reorganization Dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) and Accompanying Disclosure

Statement and Additional Objection to the [Third Revised] Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization

Dated March 16, 2018 (as revised April 22, 2018) and Accompanying Disclosure Statement was

served via the Court’s CM/ECF system upon the following:

Justin T. Barron jbarron@metzlewis.com, ccameron@metzlewis.com

Kirk B. Burkley kburkley@bernsteinlaw.com

Matthew James Burne mburne@tuckerlaw.com

CSU - OUCTS, PA Labor & Industry ra-li-ucts-bankpitts@state.pa.us

Erica Koehl Dausch edausch@babstcalland.com, ekoehl@babstcalland.com
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Claudia Davidson claudia.davidson@pghlaborlawyers.com, dsapp@amalgamatedlife.com

Keri P. Ebeck kebeck@bernsteinlaw.com, DMcKay@bernsteinlaw.com

Matthew A. Gold courts@argopartners.net

John R. Gotaskie, Jr. jgotaskie@foxrothschild.com

Jeffrey R. Hunt jhunt@grblaw.com, cnoroski@grblaw.com

Jennifer M. Irvin jeirvin@pa.gov, jeirvin@pa.gov

Michael J. Joyce mjoyce@saul.com

Ari D. Kunofsky ari.d.kunofsky@usdoj.gov, eastern.taxcivil@usdoj.gov

David W. Lampl dlampl@leechtishman.com,;

Robert O Lampl rol@lampllaw.com

Jessica Heveran Lathrop jelathrop@pa.gov

Andrew Joseph Leger, Jr aleger@leger-law.com

Thomas J. Michael tmichael@tjmandassociates.com

Sloane B. O'Donnell sodonnell@tuckerlaw.com

John R. O'Keefe, Jr. jokeefe@metzlewis.com

Office of the United States Trustee ustpregion03.pi.ecf@usdoj.gov

T. Lawrence Palmer lpalmer(@attorneygeneral.gov, MarkSPalmerPC@aol.com

William C. Price wprice@clarkhill.com, aporter(@clarkhill.com

Eric D. Rosenberg erosenberg@metzlewis.com

David W. Ross dross@bccz.com

David K. Rudov david@rudovlaw.com

Desc Main
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Gary M. Sanderson gms@muslaw.com

Michael A. Shiner mshiner@tuckerlaw.com

Christopher P. Smith, Jr. cps@muslaw.com, muslawpitt@yahoo.com:kmd@muslaw.com

Jillian Nolan Snider jsnider@tuckerlaw.com

Brett A. Solomon bsolomon@tuckerlaw.com

John M. Steinerjsteiner@leechtishman.com

John A. Straka, III john@strakalaw.com

Crystal H. Thornton-Illar cThornton-Illar@leechtishman.com

Jeremiah Vandermark jvandermark@tuckerlaw.com

S. James Wallace sjw@sjwpgh.com, srk@sjwpgh.com:PNGbankruptcy@peoples-gas.com

Norma Hildenbrand, on Behalf of the United States Trustee Norma.L.Hildenbrand@usdoj.gov

BERNSTEIN-BURKLEY, P.C.

By: /s/ Kirk B. Burkley

Kirk B. Burkley, Esquire

PA 1.D. # 89511
kburkley@bernsteinlaw.com

707 Grant Street, Suite 2200 Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel: (412) 456-8108

Fax: (412) 456-8135

Attorney for Creditor,
McKnight Realty Partners



